
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Environment & Transport Select 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Monday, 18 May 
2015  
at 2.00 pm 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Huma Younis 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2725 or 020 
8213 2732 
 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis on 020 
8213 2725 or 020 8213 2732. 

 

 
Members 

Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Mike Bennison (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Nikki Barton, Mrs Natalie 
Bramhall, Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mrs Pat Frost, Mr David Goodwin, Mr 
Ken Gulati, Mr Peter Hickman, Mr George Johnson, Mr Adrian Page, Mr Michael Sydney, Mr 
Richard Wilson and Mrs Victoria Young 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 
Environment Transport 
 Strategic Planning  Transport Service Infrastructure 
 Countryside  Aviation 
 Waste  Highway Maintenance 
 Economic Development & the Rural Economy  Community Transport 
 Housing  Local Transport Plan 
 Minerals  Road Safety 
 Flood Prevention  Concessionary Travel 



 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meetin
[...]

no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Environment and Transport Select Committee 
18 May 2015 

Amendment to Waste Contract to Deliver the Waste Strategy  

 

Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services and Budgets 
 
To scrutinise the amendment to waste contract to deliver the Waste Strategy, 
approved by the Cabinet on 28 April 2015. 

 
 

Introduction: 

 
1 On 28 April 2015 the Cabinet approved the amendment to the waste 

contract to deliver the waste strategy. 
 
2 Four Members (Stephen Cooksey, David Goodwin, George Johnson and 

Nikki Barton) of the Environment and Transport Select Committee have 
called-in this Cabinet decision for reconsideration by the Committee. 

 

Background: 

 
3 The Cabinet’s decision on the amendment to waste contract to deliver 

the Waste Strategy was published on 28 April 2015. The details of the 
Cabinet’s decision extracted from the printed decisions, are stated 
below: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That all the necessary preconditions identified in the Cabinet report 

of 23 July 2013, as outlined in paragraphs 3 - 34 of the submitted 
report, have now been met. 

 
2. That the assessment of the Director of Finance is that the cost of 

proceeding with the Waste Strategy, including the Eco Park, meets 
the value for money criterion and is the most affordable option 
available to the council. 

 
3. That the council proceeds to issue the second Notice To Proceed 

(NTP2) in accordance with the contractua
[...]
The call-in notice received by Democratic Services on 5 May 2015 
(Appendix 5). 
 

 The officer report in relation to the call-in (to follow).  
  

Page 2

3



 

 
 

 

 

The Call-in: 

 
6 The Committee is asked to consider the above evidence together with 

evidence presented at the call-in meeting in order to review the decision 
taken by the Cabinet.  

 
7 The Committee is asked whether or not it wishes to refer the decision 

back to the Cabinet for reconsideration. 
 

8 If the Committee decides to refer back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, 
the Committee’s concern must be stated. 

 

Recommendation: 

 
That the Committee reviews the decision of the Cabinet regarding the 
amendment to waste contract to deliver the waste strategy taken on 28 April 
2015 and decides whether it wishes to refer the decision back to the Cabinet 
for reconsideration. 

Next steps: 

 
Should the Committee decide to support the decision of the Cabinet; the 
decision will take effect on the date of the Committee meeting. 
 
Should the Committee refer the decision back to the Cabinet, it will be 
discussed at the Cabinet meeting on 26 May 2015. The Cabinet can then 
decide to amend the decision or not, before adopting a final decision. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Huma Younis, Scrutiny Officer, Democratic Services 
 
Contact details: 020 8541 7368 / huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 1 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

DATE: 28 APRIL 2015 

REPORT OF: MR MIKE GOODMAN, CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
AND PLANNING 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

MR TREVOR PUGH, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR 
ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO WASTE CONTRACT TO DELIVER THE 
WASTE STRATEGY 

 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

In July 2013 Cabinet agreed to vary the waste contract to deliver the Eco Park, once 
seven conditions were met.  
 
In October 2013, Cabinet agreed to the terms of the contract variation and the 
contract was subsequently varied. Conditions relating to necessary regulatory 
approvals, continued support from DEFRA, and final value for money and 
affordability assessments remained outstanding.  
 
All conditions have now been met, as outlined in this report.  
 
Delays and new conditions in the planning process have resulted in increased costs. 
However, this has not materially affected the overall assessment of value for money 
and affordability. 
 
This Cabinet report addresses this issue and seeks unconditional approval to commit 
to construction of the Eco Park. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes that all the necessary preconditions identified in the Cabinet report of 23 

July 2013, as outlined in paragraphs 3 - 34 of this report, have now been met. 
 
2. Notes that the assessment of the Director of Finance is that the cost of 

proceeding with the Waste Strategy, including the Eco Park, meets the value 
for money criterion and is the most affordable option available to the council. 

 
3. Agrees that the council proceeds to issue the second Notice To Proceed 

(NTP2) in accordance with the contractual processes approved by Cabinet on 
30 October 2013. 

 
4. Notes that the corporate revenue budget refresh in July 2015 will take into 

account the budgetary effect of delivering the Waste Strategy, including the 
Eco Park. 

 

Page 5

3



5. Requests that the Strategic Director of Environment and Infrastructure puts in 
place the governance arrangements described in Annex 2, provides quarterly 
reports to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning and reports to 
Cabinet at key milestones by agreement between the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Planning and the Leader of the Council. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

To authorise development of the Eco Park, an essential part of the Waste Strategy 
and a priority for the council. 
 

DETAI
[...]
mmittee. 
These were subsequently implemented by SITA Surrey. 

 
8. Condition 6: Confirmation by the Chief Finance Officer (now Director of 

Finance) that the final cost represents value for money, is the lowest cost 
option and is affordable within the council's medium term financial plan. 

 
This condition has been met as a detailed assessment by the Director of 
Finance completed in April 2015, based on advice from the council’s external 
financial advisor, Deloitte, has demonstrated the variation to the Waste 
Contract to deliver the Waste Strategy (including the Eco Park) represents the 
best value for money for the residents of Surrey. When taken together with an 
assessment of qualitative factors, it represents overall value for money for the 
public sector. It is a sound basis from which further service improvements and 
potential cost savings will be delivered. Proceeding with this option also 
represents the most affordable solution to the council.  

 
9. The April 2015 financial assessment is based on final costs and timescales and 

used a consistent methodology to that undertaken in October 2013 which 
reached the same overall conclusion.  

 
10. The April 2015 qualitative assessment is based on advice from the council’s 

technical advisors, Mott McDonald, who have provided a report to the council 
on the qualitative value for money benefits which derive from varying the Waste 
Contract to deliver the Waste Strategy (including the Eco Park). These benefits 
relate to strategic, contractual, economic and environmental factors, as 
described below. 

 

 Strategic benefits 

 

11. The Waste Strategy is based on recycling and composting as much waste as 
feasible, anaerobic digestion of food wastes and gasification of the residual 
wastes.  

 
12. Surrey’s Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy, adopted by the county 

council in March 2015 retains a target to achieve 70% recycling and 
composting by 2019/20. This achievement will make Surrey Co
[...]
approximately 60,000tpa), which means that most conventional thermal 
treatment technologies would be too large to economically treat Surrey’s waste 
alone. Using gasification allows a technology which is designed to treat smaller 
tonnages of waste without the need to import material from surrounding 
authorities. 

 

30. In conclusion, the option to vary the waste contract to deliver the Waste 
Strategy, including the Eco Park, continues to represent best value to the public 
based on a qualitative assessment. 

 
31. Condition 7: confirmation by the Strategic Director for Environment and 

Infrastructure that the contract variation meets DEFRA's requirements: 
 
32. This condition has now been met. On 8 October 2013, following an agreement 

with the council to re-profile Waste Infrastructure Grant, DEFRA agreed to 
continue to support the council's waste contract, subject to it continuing to work 
closely with DEFRA and the demonstration of value for money. The value for 
money condition has been demonstrated by the fulfilment of condition 6.  

 
33. In relation to working closely with DEFRA, council officers have continued to 

keep DEFRA fully informed therefore this condition is met provided that the 
final cost of entering into NTP 2 represents value for money. At a meeting with 
senior council officers on 25 March 2015, DEFRA confirmed that it would 
require evidence of value for money, but that the weightings to be applied 
between the quantitative and the qualitative elements of that assessment were 
a matter for the Council and that further approvals from DEFRA were not 
required provided that the approach to the assessment remained as previously 
accepted by DEFRA and that Cabinet accepted the new assessment of the 
Director of Finance.  
 

34. It is also important that Cabinet is assured that ongoing arrangements which 
demonstrate that the council will continue to work closely with DEFRA are in 
place, consistent with the conditions of the agreemen
[...]
amme is set up to deliver overall strategy and targets 

 Ensure programme is delivering expected outcomes 

 Identify and manage risk 

 Ensure all waste disposal authority activities have a sound business case 

 Escalate issues to strategic board as required 

Membership  Assistant Director, Environment 

 Waste Operations Group Manager 

 Waste Development Group Manager 

 Finance Manager 

 Category Manager 

 Waste Programme Manager 

Meeting frequency  Fortnightly 

Typical discussion 
points 

 Project prioritisation and resourcing 

 Project reporting and reviews 

 Performance reporting 

 Budget monitoring 

 Risk management 

 Forward plan 

 Update on major developments 

 Partnership updates 

 Waste contract update 

 

Page 24

3



 
 

Operational Delivery Board 

Purpose  Oversee delivery phase of Eco Park (construction and commissioning) 

 Ensure key milestones are met 

 Manage communications and stakeholder liaison 

 Resolve operational/construction issues as required 

 Ensure residual planning and permitting requirements are met 

 Escalate issues to strategic board as required 

Membership  Waste Operations Group Manager 

 Client Engineer 

 Waste Programme Manager 

 Specialist advisers as appropriate 

Meeting frequency  Weekly 

Typical discussion 
points 

 Construction/commissioning  update 

 Detailed contractual issues 

 Risk management 

 Budget position 

 Planning/permitting update 

 Communications update 

 

Page 25

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPENDIX 4 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON 28 APRIL 2015 AT 2.00 PM 

AT ASHCOMBE SUITE, COUNTY HALL, KINGSTON UPON THAMES, 
SURREY KT1 2DN. 

 
82/15 AMENDMENT TO WASTE CONTRACT TO DELIVER THE WASTE 

STRATEGY  [Item 6] 
 
Before handing over to the Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning to 
introduce the report, the Leader of the Council reminded Members that in 
October 2013, Cabinet had agreed to the terms of the Contract variation, 
sub
[...]
tly implemented by SITA Surrey. 
 

 Condition 6 - outlined in paragraphs 8 to 30 of the submitted report 
was that Surrey County Council’s Director of Finance would examine 
the final cost, decide if this represented Value for Money, was the 
lowest cost option and importantly, was it the most affordable within 
the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 

The Director of Finance has confirmed that this condition has 
now been met.  

The assessment of the Director of Finance was based on advice from 
the Council’s external financial advisor, Deloitte and Technical 
Advisor, Mott Macdonald. It has demonstrated that the variation to the 
waste contract to deliver the waste strategy, including the Eco park, 
represented the best value for money for the residents of Surrey. It 
also represented overall Value for Money for the public sector and it 
represented the most affordable solution to the Council. The financial 
report from Deloitte was a detailed and comprehensive analysis which 
follows HM Treasury Green Book guidance.  

  
The Cabinet Member also drew Cabinet’s attention to Annex 1 which 
described the assessment carried out by the Director of Finance and 
which also contained a summary of the key points from the Deloitte 
report, which informed that assessment.  He said that there remained 
no material financial difference between the options, when excluding 
the benefit of Waste Infrastructure Grant. However, there were 
qualitative differences, which he would address later. 

 
He drew Cabinet’s attention to paragraph 10, Annex 1 which stated 
that the delays to the regulatory process since October 2013 had 
meant that the capital costs of the project had increased by £16.7m 
and this will be a direct cost to Surrey’s residents, but even taken this 
into consideration the project still remained Value for Money. 

 

 Condition 7 - that the contract must meet DEFRA’s requirements.  

 

He confirmed that officers have been working closely with DEFRA and 
[...]
 What assurance can you give me 
that this is not the case?’ 
 
He said that, in 2014/15 Surrey’s districts and boroughs collected around 
575,000 tonnes of waste from residents and local businesses. The proposed 
gasification plant at the Eco park would deal with around 55,000 tonnes of 
waste per year. Assuming that levels of waste remain static, the County would 
need to be recycling over 90% of the waste that was collected before there 
was insufficient waste to feed the gasifier and therefore, he didn’t see any 
concerns over recycling as an issue. 
 
He said that the County Council had been working with borough and district 
colleagues, in partnership to increase the level of recycling and whilst 
performance had improved, there were significant plans through the Surrey 
Waste Partnership to improve this further. 

 

Page 30

3



Finally, he was asked for confirmation that the Equality and Diversity 
implications, as set out in the Cabinet report on 23 July 2013, were still valid 
and that the Equality Impact Assessment would remain under review during 
the delivery phase of the Eco park. Also that this be included within the Terms 
of Reference, as set out in Annex 2 of the submitted report. This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That all the necessary preconditions identified in the Cabinet report of 

23 July 2013, as outlined in paragraphs 3 - 34 of the submitted report, 
have now been met. 

 
2. That the assessment of the Director of Finance is that the cost of 

proceeding with the Waste Strategy, including the Eco Park, meets the 
value for money criterion and is the most affordable option available to 
the council. 

 
3. That the council proceeds to issue the second Notice To Proceed 

(NTP2) in accordance with the contractual processes approved by 
Cabinet on 30 October 2013. 

 
4. That the corporate revenue budget refresh in July 2015 will take into 

account the budgetary effect of delivering the Waste Strategy, including 
the Eco Park. 

 
5. Tha

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of the meeting of the ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT SELECT
COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 18 May 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next
meeting.
Elected Members:
*
*

Mr David Harmer (Chairman)
Mr Mike Bennison (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs Nikki Barton
Mrs Natalie Bramhall
Mr Mark Brett-Warburton
Mr Stephen Cooksey
Mrs Pat Frost
Mr David Goodwin
Mr Ken Gulati
Mr Peter Hickman
Mr George Johnson
Mr Adrian Page
Mr Michael Sydney
Mr Richard Wilson
Mrs Victoria Young
Mr Colin Kemp
Rachael I. Lake

*
*

*
*
*
*
*
*
*

31/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Nikki Barton, Natalie Bramhall, Pat Frost,
Peter Hickman, David Goodwin and Victoria Young.


Colin Kemp and Rachael Lake substituted for Natalie Bramhall
and Pat Frost.



Ian Beardsmore substituted for David Goodwin.

32/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [Item 2]
There were none.
33/15 CALL- IN OF CABINET DECISION: AMENDMENT TO WASTE CONTRACT
TO DELIVER THE WASTE STRATEGY [Item 3]
Declarations of interest: None.
Witnesses:
Witnesses invited by call-in Members:
Brian Catt
Peter Crews

Page 1 of 9

Jonathan Essex
Peter Francis
Malcolm Robertson
Members and officers in attendance:
Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment and Planning
Trevor Pugh, Strategic Director for Environment and Infrastructure
Sheila Little, Director of Finance
Ann Charlton, Director of Legal and Democratic Services
Tony Orzieri, Finance Manager
Richard Parkinson, Waste Operations Group Manager
Nick Prior, Deloitte
Simon Martin, Mott MacDonald

Key points raised during the discussion:
Call In

1. Stephen Cooksey and Ian Beardsmore introduced the
grounds for Call in.
2. Concern was raised by the Call In Members about
Condition 6 and 7 of Resolution 1 of the July 2013
Cabinet decision, which dealt with value for money and
DEFRA requirements, as set out in pages 7 – 11 of the
agenda pack.
3. Attention was brought to Resolution 2 of the Cabinet
report, where it was stated that the assessment of the
Director of Finance was that the cost of proceeding with
the Waste Strategy, including the Eco Park, met the
value for money criterion and was the most affordable
option available to the Council. An explanation was
requested on the increased cost of proceeding with the
waste strategy from £74m to £91m
4. The Call In Members drew attention to page 18 of the
agenda pack, where two options were detailed. It was
considered that given the increased cost of delivering
the waste strategy as planned, other options should be
explored.
Witnesses
The witnesses were called up to speak. A summary of their key
points can be found below. A full version of their representations can
be found on the webcast of the meeting: http://www.surreycc.publici.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/176868
Peter Crews:

1. The main challenge was around the value for money
assessment.
2. Mr Crews felt that the Deloitte value for money
assessment did not take into account qualitative
consequences, such as possible failure of the plant.

Page 2 of 9

3. It was Mr Crews’ view that the Cabinet had been
misled, as they were only presented with present net
value and not actual cash value.
4. Mr Crews referred to the costs being quoted without
estimates or prediction intervals (i.e. +/- £10m).
5. The assessment provided by Mott MacDonald was, in
Mr Crews’ opinion, not fit for purpose based on the
lack of options analysis and comparative work.
Peter Francis:

1. The decision subject to the Call In was taken on 28
April 2015. Mr Francis referred to the report of the
Leader on the Council’s budget and the reference to
the great importance placed on climate change and
reducing carbon emissions.
2. Mr Francis stated that gasifier technology had been
shown to be very inefficient and contrary to the waste
strategy.
3. The application for the Eco Park had not presented an
R1 (Energy Recovery) calculation.
4. Support was given to the Call In Members suggestion
that alternative options should be explored.
5. Mr Francis claimed that the Eco Park, as presented,
would not be eligible to receive ROCs (Renewable
Obligations Certificates).
6. Mr Francis referred to DEFRA guidance, that did not
allow accreditation unless technology combined heat
generation and power. However, it was noted that
there was no plan for combined heat and energy
technology at the Eco Park site and therefore it would
not achieve accreditation.
7. Mr Francis put forward the question of whether the
plant was an incinerator or a gasification plant.
Brian Catt:

1. Mr Catt explained his concern that the proposal for
the Eco Park was an ‘untrialled experiment’.
2. The modification to the technology proposed was
untested and may not work.
3. Mr Catt felt that the quantitative report had failed to
show that the Eco Park option was better value than
other alternatives.
4. It was reported by Mr Catt that the Mott MacDonald
report stated that waste would be moved up the waste
hierarchy as a result of this plant – however, this was
misleading as the Eco Park site would be waste
disposal and therefore would not move waste up the
hierarchy.
5. Officers had said that the £79m DEFRA grant was at
risk, however, Mr Catt felt there were other options for

Page 3 of 9

use of the DEFRA grant if a conclusion was reached
to discontinue with the Eco Park plans.
6. Mr Catt stated that the site could not be considered a
gasifier as there would be no gas output.
Malcolm Robertson:

1. Mr Robertson explained that he was primarily
concerned about local safety as a result of the Eco
Park proposal. He spoke about the importance of
protecting the lives of families in the local area.
2. Spelthorne was already an area where air quality
limits were breached. Government, including Local
Government, was being called upon to put forward
plans to reduce emissions.
3. Mr Robertson challenged whether the proposed Eco
Park would represent value for money: He drew
attention to the costing set out in the Cabinet report
that showed the option 1 (to build the Eco park)
worked out as more costly than other options. As a
result, Mr Robertson considered that value for money
had not adequately been considered by the Director of
Finance.
4. Mr Robertson referred to the qualitative assessment
carried out by Mott MacDonald and commented that it
linked to an old waste strategy – he argued that this
meant it was not fit for purpose.
5. Mr Robertson clarified that he was looking to the
Committee to scrutinise the value for money
conclusion – however, he felt that the report did not
demonstrate value for money as the whole contract
would be £2m dearer than early termination of the
contract.
Jonathan Essex:

1. Mr Essex asked that the Committee use the meeting
to challenge the value for money conclusion.
2. He felt that there needed to be more transparency
and scrutiny of the risks outlined in the report.
3. Mr Essex asked that more consideration be given to
maintenance cost and sensitivity of prices fluctuations
over time.
4. He requested clarification on how the proposal
supported the waste strategy. There were questions
around why the Council was not quantifying recycling
rates going up, even though it planned for an increase.
5. Mr Essex challenged the decision made by Cabinet
emphasising the scale of the risk. In particular, he
drew attention to higher landfill tax rates and higher
gate fees.
Cabinet Member and officer responses:

Page 4 of 9

Mike Goodman, Cabinet Member for Environment & Planning:

1. The Cabinet Member introduced Council’s response to
representations made by witnesses.
2. It was noted that the Eco Park had been considered as
part of a long standing Waste Strategy proposal. Since
2013 several reports had been considered by Cabinet,
Planning & Regulatory Committee and had been subject
to scrutiny by the Environment & Transport Select
Committee and the Environment Agency.
3. On 23 July 2013 Cabinet approved a contract variation,
subject to 7 conditions. These conditions had now been
met, as set out in the report.
4. Expanding on the information in the report regarding
Condition 6 (confirmation by the Director of Finance that
the final cost represents value for money, is the lowest
cost option and is affordable within the council’s medium
term financial plan), the Cabinet Member explained that
reports had been commissioned from Mott MacDonald
and Deloitte. There had been unavoidable delays since
October 2013, which had led to the cost of the project
increasing. However, the Cabinet Member remained
satisfied by the value for money conclusion.
5. The Cabinet Member commented on the questions
raised by witnesses on public health. He assured
Members and witnesses that the Council takes public
health very seriously and he drew the Committee’s
attention the extensive modelling on air quality, referred
to on page 14 of the agenda pack.
Trevor Pugh, Strategic Director for Environment & Infrastructure.

1. The Strategic Director referred to previous decisions
made by the Council, including a new approach to waste
management which was adopted in 2010.
2. Part of this approach included the Eco Park – A site that
would produce renewable energy from food waste and
waste that cannot be recycled, through an anaerobic
digestion facility and a gasifier.
3. The Strategic Director cited decisions made between
2011 and 2013 that endorsed the Eco Park proposal
and referred to a thorough options analysis and value for
money assessment.
Sheila Little, Director of Finance

1. The Director of Finance introduced Deloitte, who had
been employed to carry out a detailed financial
assessment. This had included a number of risk
assessments and where assumptions had been made
these were validated by the Council’s specialist
advisors.

Page 5 of 9

2. It was clarified that costs were expressed in their present
value terms in line with best practice. Deloitte confirmed
that the methodology around net present value was
consistent across the public and private sector.
3. The proposals within the Waste Strategy had been
tested in terms of value for money to the public purse
and affordability to Surrey County Council. A sensitivity
assessment had also been undertaken.
4. In terms of risk, it was clarified that the Eco Park option
accounted to £1.9m more than the option to terminate
the waste contract. The difference between the options
was 0.17% of the Total NPV and therefore immaterial.
5. The Director of Finance introduced Mott MacDonald,
who had undertaken a detailed technical review. It was
clarified that DEFRA had confirmed that the continuation
of waste grants would only be guaranteed under the Eco
Park plan.
6. The Director of Finance had, therefore, concluded that
the option to continue with the waste contract, including
the Eco Park, was the most affordable option.
Following introductions from the key witnesses, the Chairman
asked Members to question any points of clarification.

1. Members queried what design improvements had been
made. The Strategic Director for Environment &
Infrastructure explained that a change had been made
from batch oxidation to a different technology. This had
been a result of a review during the tendering process
which produced a better option after the company
providing batch oxidation technology went into
administration.
2. Mott MacDonald confirmed that following the technical
assessment there were no concerns about the feasibility
of the plant.
3. The Director of Legal & Democratic Services advised
that the DEFRA grants were linked to capital investment.
DEFRA had confirmed that delivery of the Eco Park
project was key to receipt of the grants.
4. The Strategic Director for Environment & Infrastructure
restated that a detailed options analysis had been
undertaken which led to the conclusion that the Eco
Park was the best option.
5. It was clarified that the increase in cost since October
2013 was due to operational costs such as changes in
the market, the price of sub contractors and insurance
costs.
6. It was noted by Members that the plant would not qualify
for ROCs (Renewable Obligation Certificates) Members
asked whether this was the case, it would make a large
difference to the value for money conclusion. The

Page 6 of 9

Director of Finance confirmed that if the scheme did not
qualify for ROCs it would not alter the overall conclusion.
SITA had until March 2018 to obtain ROCs. It was
confirmed that the Council would not begin paying until
an acceptance test had been passed. Therefore the
majority of the risk around technology and performance
was on SITA. The Council was protected against the
failure of technology.
7. During the witness statements it had been stated that
this would be the first plant in the world using this
particular technology. Officers clarified that the Eco
Park site would include both an anaerobic digester
facility and a gasification unit. SITA had been to visit a
gasification plant in the United States as part of their
research. It was; however, correct to say that the Eco
Park would be the first gasification plant that burns
refuse for fuels. Other sites, such as the one in the US,
use different types of fuels such as paper sludge.
8. Upon questioning, the Cabinet Member confirmed that
the Cabinet had been privy to all information available to
the Committee today, as well as additional information
over the previous years in order to lead them to make
their decision.
George Johnson left the committee at 3.48pm for 5 minutes.
Colin Kemp left the Committee at 3.50pm for 5 minutes.

9. Deloitte confirmed that the methodology adopted in the
value for money assessment was consistent with the
Treasury Green Book.
10. It was clarified that there was no exact reference project
for the Eco Park plant, and that this was not required.
However, there was confidence from Deloitte that the
Council had looked at a realistic range of options and
the two presented to Cabinet were the only two that
were feasible.
The Chairman directed Members to the conditions set out on
pages 6 to 11, and consideration was given to whether each of
these conditions had been met.
It was agreed that based on the evidence presented conditions 1
– 5 of Resolution 1 had been met. A wider debate on condition 6
and 7 was then opened.
Condition 6: Confirmation by the Chief Finance Officer (now Director of
Finance) that the final cost represents value for money, is the lowest
cost option and is affordable within the council’s medium term financial
plan:

1. The Call In Members made representations based on
the grounds that this condition had not been met.
Page 7 of 9

There was particular concern about the untried
technology. Members were satisfied that the two
technologies worked independently, however,
requested evidence that they would work when
combined. The Chairman of the Committee
responded on this point. He explained he had been
involved in this project since 2008 and had the same
concerns regarding the untried technology. However,
he had carried out research and spoken with officers
in great detail about the financial risk involved.
Through these conversations he had become satisfied
that the financial risks had been adequately mitigated,
as the cost in the event of technology failure would not
fall on the County Council, but on SITA.
2. Members queried what would happen if the
technology failed after the contract with SITA had
ended and concluded that this would be maintenance,
rather than technical problem as any key technological
issues would happen earlier rather than later.
3. A number of Members thanked the witnesses for their
statements and the emails and information that had
been circulated ahead of the meeting.
4. A vote was taken, and not carried, to refer the
decision back to Cabinet on the basis of Condition 6
not being met.
Condition 7: confirmation by the Strategic Director for Environment
and Infrastructure that the contract variation meets DEFRA’s
requirements

1. It was accepted that Condition 7 of Resolution 1 had
been met.


The Chairman drew attention to Resolution 2, and a vote
was taken and not carried, to refer the decision back to
Cabinet.
Before closing the meeting, the Chairman thanked the witnesses and
noted that the public’s views had been listened to and would be
considered as the process toward the building of the Eco Park
proceeded.

Actions/further information to be provided:
None.
Recommendations:
That the Committee, having reviewed the decision of the Cabinet
regarding the amendment to the waste contract, does not wish to refer
the decision back to Cabinet for reconsideration.

Page 8 of 9

Select Committee next steps:
Items regarding the Waste Contract will continue to be scrutinised by
the Economic Prosperity, Environment & Highways Board.
34/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING [Item 4]
The next meeting will be held on 11 June 2015 at 10.30am in the Ashcombe,
County Hall.

Meeting ended at: 4.25 pm
______________________________________________________________
Chairman

Page 9 of 9

